

No. 13-983

**In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

ANTHONY DOUGLAS ELONIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CENTER
FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

Michael E. Rosman
Counsel of Record
Christopher J. Hajec
Center for Individual Rights
1233 20th St., NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
rosman@cir-usa.org
(202) 833-8400

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNDER THE CLEAR STATEMENT DOCTRINE, AN AMBIGUOUS FEDERAL STATUTE IS TO BE READ TO MINIMIZE FEDERAL INCURSION INTO AN AREA OF TRADITIONAL STATE CONCERN.....	3
II. IF THE WORD “THREAT” IN § 875(C) DOES NOT CLEARLY INCLUDE A SUBJECTIVE INTENT TO THREATEN, IT IS, AT MOST, AMBIGUOUS.....	5
III. THE SUBJECTIVE READING OF § 875(C) MINIMIZES THE INCURSION OF THAT STATUTE INTO AN AREA OF TRADITIONAL STATE CONCERN.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	4, 5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	4, 8, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	4
<i>United States v. Bozeman</i> , 495 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 37 F.3d 1059 (4 th Cir. 1994).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Dutsch</i> , 357 F.2d 331 (4 th Cir. 1966).....	7
<i>United States v. Himelwright</i> , 42 F.3d 777 (3d Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Hoffman</i> , 806 F.2d 703 (7 th Cir. 1986).....	8

<i>United States v. Kammersell</i> , 196 F.3d 1137 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. MacEwan</i> , 445 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Metzdorf</i> , 252 F. 933 (D. Mont. 1918).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	1
<i>United States v. Ogren</i> , 54 M.J. 481 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Patillo</i> , 431 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1970).....	8
<i>United States v. Twine</i> , 853 F.2d 676 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>United States v. Whiffen</i> , 121 F.3d 18 (1 st Cir. 1997).....	6, 10
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	6

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 871.....7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 875(b).....8
18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....i passim
18 U.S.C. § 875(d).....8
